

Nos. 07-1090 & 08-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ,
Petitioner,

v.

JORDAN BEATY, et al.,
Respondents.

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT SIMON, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY B. MILLS
MAGGS & McDERMOTT LLC
910 17th Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 457-8090

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
ROBERT A. BURGOYNE
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Foreign Sovereign Immunity And The State-Sponsor-Of- Terrorism Exception	4
B. The President’s EWSAA Determination.....	6
C. The Complaints.....	8
1. <i>Beaty</i>	8
2. <i>Simon / Seyam</i>	8
D. The <i>Acree</i> Decision And The <i>Beaty</i> Proceedings	10
E. The <i>Simon / Seyam</i> Proceedings And The NDAA.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PRESIDENT’S EWSAA DETERMINATION MADE FORMER SECTION 1605(A)(7) INAPPLICABLE TO IRAQ.....	22
A. The Plain Language Of The EWSAA Authorized The President To Make Section 1605(a)(7) Inapplicable To Iraq...	22
B. The EWSAA’s History And Context Confirm Its Plain Language.....	29
C. NDAA Section 1083(c)(4) Does Not Affect The President’s EWSAA Determination	34
II. THE NDAA’S REPEAL OF FORMER SECTION 1605(A)(7), AND THE PRESIDENT’S WAIVER OF ITS REPLACEMENT, HAVE ELIMINATED ANY CLAIMED BASIS FOR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	37
A. There Is No Jurisdiction Under The Plain Language Of The Governing Statutes.....	38
B. Nothing In Section 1083 Limits The Repeal Of Section 1605(a)(7)	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. The Provisions Relied On By The D.C. Circuit Do Not Overcome Or Undermine The Repeal Of Section 1605(a)(7)	45
III. THE RESTORATION OF IRAQ'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY EFFECTUATES IMPORTANT FOREIGN POLICIES	50
CONCLUSION	57
APPENDIX OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abur v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2006).....	47
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 06-723 (D.D.C.).....	9
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	26
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Am. Express Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 522 (1909).....	26
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 395 (2003)	31, 42, 56
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	39
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	29
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	39, 47
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	46
<i>Daliberti v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 03-01055 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001).....	8
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	30, 31, 42
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	31
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (7 Wall.) (1868).....	22, 32
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	4, 57
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	44
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	40, 41, 44
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	36
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 99-03346 (D.D.C.).....	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	22
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>In re Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 07-8004 (D.C. Cir.).....	12
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11,</i> 2001, No. 03 MDL 1570 (S.D.N.Y.)	9
<i>Kalasho v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 06- 11030 (E.D. Mich.)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	38
<i>Koshkonong v. Burton</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 668 (1881)	36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	42
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	51
<i>Lawton v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 02-474 (D.D.C.).....	9
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	36
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	28
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007).....	12
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978).....	44
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	35
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	39, 55
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	4, 50, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961).....	55
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	22
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	5
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	44
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afg.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	36
<i>The Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. 567 (1869).....	39
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cr.) 116 (1812).....	51
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	35
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4, 5, 31
<i>Vine v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 01-2674 (D.D.C.).....	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 14

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1735 25

15 U.S.C. § 57(b) 25

22 U.S.C. § 4305(d) 25

26 U.S.C. § 901(j) 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 12

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) *passim*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2000) (repealed) *passim*28 U.S.C. § 1605A *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) 42

28 U.S.C. § 1610(f) 43

28 U.S.C. § 2254(i) 46

28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) 24

Authorization for Use of Military Force

Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L.

No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 6

Consolidated Appropriations Resolution,

2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, § 537(c)(1),

117 Stat. 196 28

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations

Act for Defense and for the Reconstruc-

tion of Iraq and Afghanistan, 2004, Pub.

L. No. 108-106, § 2204(2), 117 Stat. 1230 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-11, § 1503, 117 Stat. 579	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, § 307, added by Pub. L. No. 99-83, § 403 (1985), codified as 22 U.S.C. § 2227	26
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, § 620A, added by Pub. L. No. 94-329, § 303 (1976), codified as 22 U.S.C. § 2371	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1994-95, Pub. L. No. 103- 236, § 431(a)(1), 108 Stat. 459.....	26
Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-513, § 586, 104 Stat. 2047	26, 27, 28, 34
Libyan Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 110-301, 122 Stat. 2999 (2008).....	33
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 338	<i>passim</i>
§ 1083(a).....	14, 15, 16
§ 1083(b)(1).....	15, 38
§ 1083(b)(2).....	41
§ 1083(b)(3).....	41, 43
§ 1083(c)(1).....	45, 46
§ 1083(c)(2).....	45, 49
§ 1083(c)(3).....	41, 46, 48, 49
§ 1083(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1083(d)(1)	15, 16, 37, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1083(d)(2)	16, 41, 49
§ 1083(d)(4)	16, 44, 56
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
55 Fed. Reg. 37,793 (1990)	5, 27
69 Fed. Reg. 61,702 (2004)	5
73 Fed. Reg. 63,540 (2008)	33
Executive Order 13,303, 68 Fed. Reg. 31,931 (2003)	7
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> , 43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007)	14, 55
<i>Message to the Congress</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)	7
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 68 Fed. Reg. 26,459 (2003)	6
Presidential Determination No. 2006-14, 71 Fed. Reg. 31,909 (2006)	33
Presidential Determination No. 2008-09, 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (2008)	16, 17
Status of Forces Agreement Between the United States of America and the Republic of Iraq, art. 12 (eff. Jan. 1, 2009) (www.mnf-iraq.com/images/CGs _Messages/security_agreement.pdf)	52, 53
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
153 Cong. Rec. S12631-32 (Oct. 3, 2007)	14
154 Cong. Rec. H257 (Jan. 16, 2008)	44
154 Cong. Rec. E1, E46-47 (Jan. 17, 2008)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
154 Cong. Rec. S54-55 (Jan. 22, 2008).....	44
H.R. 1559, § 1402, 108th Cong. (2003)	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-337 (2003)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007).....	14, 43, 46
S. 762, § 503, 108th Cong. (2003).....	29
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	47
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	ii
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alissa Rubin & Campbell Robertson, <i>Iraq Backs Deal That Sets End of U.S.</i> <i>Role</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 28, 2008, at A1.....	53
Amy Falls, <i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq:</i> <i>Holding a Fragile, U.S.-Backed</i> <i>Government Civilly Liable for the</i> <i>Wrongdoings of the Previous, Ousted</i> <i>Regime</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 880 (2005)	52
Amy Goldstein & Karen DeYoung, <i>Bush</i> <i>to Say Major Combat Has Ended</i> , Wash. Post., May 1, 2003, at A18	6
Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 2 (May 23, 2003) (www.iraqcoalition.org/ regulations/20030823_CPAORD_2_Dissol ution_of_Entities_with_Annex_A.pdf)	ii
Daveed Gartenstein-Ross, <i>A Critique of</i> <i>the Terrorism Exception to the Foreign</i> <i>Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 34 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 887 (2002)	5, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style</i> , HLC 104-1, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. § 334 (1995).....	38
James Glanz & Steven Myers, <i>Iraqi Foes of Security Deal Seek to Shield Assets</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2008, at A6	53
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)	23
